
PENTECOSTAL ASSEMBLIES OF THE WORLD NINTH 
EPISCOPAL DIOCESE 

APOSTOLIC TEAM MINSTRIES PRAYER LINE
Bishop G. F. Austin, Diocesan

SCHEDULE FOR THE MONTH OF December, 2025 - 12 AM - 
MIDNIGHT
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12/3/2025

12/4/2025 Thomas, Sister Patricia
Sims, Sister Brenda

12/5/2025

12/6/2025 Hall, Sister Lucy
Brown, Elder Deborah
Brown, Elder Deborah

Miller, Sister Lesa
Allen, Elder Trudy
Allen, Elder Trudy

Dedrick, Elder Leon
Dedrick, Elder Leon

12/7/2025 Drone, Mother Ora
Rutley, Evangelist Shirley

Minister Tiffany Jones , Host
 Elder Tricia Inglus , Greeter

Brown, Elder Deborah
Armstrong, Sister Jennifer

Evangelist Cheryl Dickerson, System Monitor  
Suffragan Bishop Lovetta Long, Coordinator 

    NAME
12/1/2025 Simpkins, Sister Shan'dala

Brown, Elder Deborah

12/2/2025

Sims, Sister Brenda
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Brown, Elder Deborah
White, Elder Subrina
White, Elder Subrina

12/10/2025

12/11/2025

12/12/2025

12/13/2025 Clayton, Sister Gloria
Allen, Elder Trudy
Allen, Elder Trudy
Sheffield, Sister Jackie
Williams, Deacon Otis

Dedrick, Elder Leon
Dedrick, Elder Leon

Armstrong, Sister Jennifer

Hibbs, Mother Louise
Tarver, Sister Wylean
Tarver, Sister Wylean

12/14/2025

Williams, Deacon Otis

12/8/2025 Anderson, Sister Betty
Dedrick, Elder Leon
Dedrick, Elder Leon

12/9/2025 Hall, Sister Lucy
Iglus, Elder Tricia
Iglus, Elder Tricia

Rutley, Evangelist Shirley

12/15/2025
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Sims, Sister Brenda
Sims, Sister Brenda
Sheffield, Sister Jackie
White, Elder Subrina
White, Elder Subrina
Drone, Mother Ora
Long, Suffragan Bishop Lovetta
Long, Suffragan Bishop Lovetta
PAW 

Anderson, Sister Betty
Rutley, Evangelist Shirley
Rutley, Evangelist Shirley

Ladd, Sister Quince

Iglus, Elder Tricia
Hibbs, Mother Louise

Dedrick, Elder Leon
Dedrick, Elder Leon
Anderson, Sister Betty
Rutley, Evangelist Shirley
Rutley, Evangelist Shirley
Hall, Sister Lucy
Iglus, Elder Tricia

12/23/2025

12/24/2025

12/16/2025

12/17/2025

12/18/2025

12/19/2025

12/20/2025

12/21/2025

12/22/2025
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Williams, Deacon Otis
Williams, Deacon Otis
PAW 
PAW
PAW

SCHEDULE FOR THE MONTH OF December, 2025 - 6 AM - 
MORNING

Rutley, Evangelist Shirley
Rutley, Evangelist Shirley
Miller, Sister Lesa
Jones, Minister Tiffany
Jones, Minister Tiffany
Drone, Mother Ora
Dedrick, Elder Leon
Dedrick, Elder Leon
Tarver, Sister Wylean

PAW
Boone, Sister Janice                                
Williams, Deacon Otis
Williams, Deacon Otis
Clayton, Sister Gloria
Young, Pastor Hezekiah 
Young, Pastor Hezekiah 
Simpkins, Sister Shan'dala

12/25/2025

12/26/2025

12/27/2025

12/28/2025

12/29/2025

12/30/2025

12/31/2025
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P Rhine, Suffragan Bishop Randy
W Rhine, Suffragan Bishop Randy
S
P Harris, Pastor Cherry
W Harris, Pastor Cherry

Sylvester, Sister Denita K.
Arrington, District Elder Kevin G.
Arrington, District Elder Kevin G.
Hibb, Mother Louise
Voltz, Elder James
Voltz, Elder James
Moss, Evangelist Yolanda

Harris, Sister Bessie Cooper

Elder James Voltz, Host
Sister Gloria Clayton, Greeter
Sister Janice Boone, System Monitor

12/5/2025

12/6/2025

12/7/2025

  
 

Suffragan Bishop George Stringer, Coordinator
    NAME
Glover, Pastor Dorothy
Glover, Pastor Dorothy
Lee, Pastor Howard
Fields, Sister Sherlisa
Howard, Elder Carol
Howard, Elder Carol
PAW

12/1/2025

12/4/2025

12/2/2025

12/3/2025
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Farrow, Mother Carol
Evangelist Robin Stringer 
Jones, Minister Tiffany
Lykes, Sister Charlie
Tolbert, Pastor Everline
Tolbert, Pastor Everline
Harvey-Jones, Sister Angel
Tucker, Bishop Gregory

Sylvester, Sister Denita K.
Ford, District Elder Willie C.
Ford, District Elder Willie C.
Monroe, Mother Margaret
Monroe, District Elder Ricky
Monroe, District Elder Ricky
Hibb, Mother Louise
Harris, Pastor Cherry
Harris, Pastor Cherry

Austin, District Elder Charles R.
Austin, District Elder Charles R.
Ward, First Lady Sheila
Tucker, Bishop Gregory
Tucker, Bishop Gregory
PAW
PAW
PAW

Austin, Pastor LaTanjya J.

12/10/2025

12/11/2025

12/12/2025

12/13/2025

12/14/2025

12/15/2025

12/16/2025

12/8/2025

12/9/2025
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Harris, Sister Bessie Cooper
Baker, Pastor Ronnie
Baker, Pastor Ronnie
PAW
PAW
PAW
Harris, Sister Bessie Cooper

Hibb, Mother Louise
Voltz, Elder James
Voltz, Elder James
Roberson, Sister Benita
Roberson, Deacon Leon
Roberson, Deacon Leon
Stewart, Pastor Betty
Callaway, Suffragan Bishop Carrie
Callaway, Suffragan Bishop Carrie

PAW
PAW
PAW
Jones, Sister Janette 
Caddell, Evangelist Ivy
Caddell, Evangelist Ivy
Lykes, Sister Shulaine
Rhine, Suffragan Bishop Randy
Rhine, Suffragan Bishop Randy

Tucker, Bishop Gregory

12/19/2025

12/20/2025

12/21/2025

12/22/2025

12/23/2025

12/24/2025

12/25/2025

12/17/2025

12/18/2025
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Martin, Minister Stacey
Ford, District Elder Willie C.
Ford, District Elder Willie C.
Harris, Sister Karen                              
Caddell, Evangelist Ivy
Caddell, Evangelist Ivy
PAW
PAW
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Ray, Mother Juanita Austin
Sylvester, Sister Denita K.
Austin, Pastor Lloyd M.
Howard, Elder Carol
Reese, District Elder Reginald
Reese, District Elder Reginald
Clayton, Sister Gloria
Baker, Pastor Ronnie
Baker, Pastor Ronnie

Gregg, Evangelist Janice
Austin, Bishop G. F.

12/28/2025

12/29/2025

12/30/2025

12/31/2025

SCHEDULE FOR THE MONTH OF  December, 2025 - 12 PM- 
NOON

Evangelist Sefronia Candia, Host  
Deacon Lawrence Candia, Greeter

12/26/2025

12/27/2025
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P White, Elder Subrina

McNeil, Evangelist  Lilly
Allen, Elder Trudy
Sims, Sister Brenda
Boone, Sister Janice

Allen, Elder Trudy
Hampton, District Elder Louretta
Hampton, District Elder Louretta
PAW
PAW
PAW
Dixon, Elder Oscar
Dixon, Elder Oscar
Allen, Elder Trudy

     NAME
    Hines, Missionary Frances

Rhine, Suffragan Bishop Randy
Rhine, Suffragan Bishop Randy

12/1/2025

Glover, Deaconess Vanessa
August, Deacon Joseph
August, Deacon Joseph
McNeil, Evangelist  Lilly

Boone, Sister Janice
Robinson, Minister Betty

12/2/2025

12/3/2025

12/4/2025

12/5/2025

12/6/2025

12/7/2025

12/8/2025

Elder Subrina White, System Monitor  
Elder Howard Lee, Coordinator 
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Boone, Sister Janice
Butler, Mother Delores
Austin, Pastor Lloyd M.
Austin, Pastor Lloyd M.
Sims, Sister Brenda
Brown, Elder Deborah
Brown, Elder Deborah
PAW

    Booker, Associate Pastor Jacquelyn
McNeal, Evangelist Debbie
McNeal, Evangelist Debbie
PAW
PAW
PAW
McCall, Sister Valerie
McCall, Sister Valerie
Allen, Elder Trudy
Stringer Evangelist Robin 
Austin, Pastor Lloyd M.
Austin, Pastor Lloyd M.
Glover, Deaconess Vanessa
Ausust, Deacon Joseph
August, Deacon Joseph
Brown, Elder Deborah
Boone, Sister Janice

12/11/2025

12/12/2025

12/13/2025

12/14/2025

12/15/2025

12/16/2025

12/9/2025

12/10/2025

12/17/2025
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Austin, Pastor Lloyd M.
PAW
PAW
PAW
Clayton, Sister Gloria
McNeal, Evangelist Debbie
Austin, Bishop G. F.

Reese, District Elder Reginald
Sims, Sister Brenda
Brown, Elder Deborah
Brown, Elder Deborah
Rhine, First Lady Jennifer
Rhine, Suffragan Bishop Randy
Rhine, Suffragan Bishop Randy
Dixon, Elder Oscar
Dixon, Elder Oscar

PAW
Powell, Sister Debbie
Boone, Sister Janice
Sims, Sister Brenda
Sims, Sister Brenda
Sims, Sister Nicky
Booker, Associate Pastor Jacquelyn
Robinson, Minister Betty 
Reese, District Elder Reginald

PAW

12/18/2025

12/19/2025

12/20/2025

12/21/2025

12/22/2025

12/23/2025

12/24/2025

12/25/2025
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Deacon Joseph August, Greeter
Pastor Palma Stringer, System Monitors

                                             District Elder Louretta Hampton,  Coordinator                                 

Woods, Pastor Grace
Clayton, Sister Gloria
Stringer Evangelist Robin                        
Stringer Evangelist Robin                        
PAW
PAW
PAW

SCHEDULE FOR THE MONTH OF December, 2025 - 6 PM  
Elder Elizabeth Sigers, Host

Brown, Evangelist Deborah
Sims, Sister Nicky
Booker, Associate Pastor Jacquelyn
Booker, Associate Pastor Jacquelyn
Sims, Sister Brenda
Brown, Elder Deborah
Brown, Elder Deborah
Powell, Sister Debbie
Woods, Pastor Grace

Simpkins, Sister Shan'dala
Butler, Mother Delores

12/26/2025

12/27/2025

12/28/2025

12/29/2025

12/30/2025

12/31/2025
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S Ray, Mother Juanita Austin
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Evans, Sister Regina
Voltz, Elder James
Voltz, Elder James
August, Deacon Joseph 
Stringer, Pastor Palma Shay
Stringer, Pastor Palma Shay

August-St. Julien, Pastor Romona
August-St. Julien, Pastor Romona
Wilmer, Deacon Roosevelt

PAW
PAW
PAW
Dowdell, Sister Rosia
Coleman, Brother Robert
Coleman, Brother Robert
Sparks, Sister Kadesha
Hampton, Elder Teomo
Hampton, Elder Teomo

     NAME
Every, Sister Leve
Every, Elder Damian
Every, Elder Damian
Hibbs, Mother Louise

12/1/2025

12/2/2025
Allen, Elder Trudy
Allen, Elder Trudy

12/3/2025

12/4/2025

12/5/2025

12/6/2025

12/7/2025

12/8/2025

12/9/2025
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Callaway, Suffragan Bishop  Carrie
Callaway, Suffragan Bishop  Carrie
PAW
PAW
PAW

Evans, Sister Regina
Stringer, Suffragan Bishop George
Stringer, Suffragan Bishop George
Dowdell, Sister Rosia
Ray, Mother Juanita Austin
Ray, Mother Juanita Austin
Alexander, Evangelist Annie

Harris, Evangelist Sarah J.
Hampton, District Elder Louretta G.
PAW
PAW
PAW
Coats, Evangelist Cassandra
Daniels, Mother Carolyn
Coats, Evangelist Cassandra
Burton, Evangelist Yolanda
Burton, Evangelist Yolanda
August-St. Julien, Pastor Romona
Sparks, Sister Kadesha
Alexander, Evangelist Annie
Harris, Pastor Sherry

12/14/2025

12/15/2025

12/16/2025

12/17/2025

12/10/2025

12/11/2025

12/12/2025

12/13/2025
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Coleman, Brother Robert
Coleman, Brother Robert
August, Sister Jennifer
Hampton, District Elder Louretta G.
August, Deacon Joseph
PAW
PAW

White, Elder Subrina

August-St. Julien, Pastor Romona
August-St. Julien, Pastor Romona
Nix, Sister Lestine
Lee, Pastor Annie B.
Lee, Pastor Annie B.
Nabors, Sister Ruby

Robinson, First Lady Norma
Robinson, Senior District Elder John
Robinson, Senior District Elder John
Nix, Sister Lestine

White, Elder Subrina
Burton, Evangelist Yolanda

Daniels, Mother Carolyn
Coats, Elder Cassandra

PAW

12/18/2025

12/19/2025

12/20/2025

12/21/2025

12/22/2025

12/23/2025

12/24/2025

12/25/2025
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Callaway, Suffragan Bishop  Carrie
Callaway, Suffragan Bishop  Carrie
PAW
PAW
PAW

Nix, Sister Lestine
Lee, Pastor Howard
Lee, Pastor Howard
Robinson, First Lady Norma
August, Deacon Joseph
August, Deacon Joseph
Alexander, Evangelist Annie

Coats, Elder Cassandra
Dowdell, Sister Rosia
Harris, Evangelist Sarah J.
Harris, Evangelist Sarah J.

White, Elder Subrina
White, Elder Subrina
Nabors, Sister Ruby

12/31/2025

12/26/2025

12/27/2025

12/28/2025

12/29/2025

12/30/2025

PENTECOSTAL ASSEMBLIES OF THE WORLD NINTH EPISCOPAL 
DIOCESE  

Bishop G. F. Austin, Diocesan
 

Apostolic Team Ministry Prayer Line Guidelines 
"SAVE the Family, SAVE the Church"



The PAW ATM Prayer Line is dedicated to PRAYER and is not for social 
media.  It is an appointed time of Prayer – communication with God for 
people who desire prayer and who are willing to collaborate and pray 
together in the Holy Ghost and in the name of Jesus! No political support or 
campaign announcement will be made on the Prayer Line. 

The most important thing is to make sure that our prayers are directed to 
the Lord Jesus Christ in accordance with His Word and in His Name, 
and not to people on the people line. Each prayer facilitator is encouraged to 
enter the prayer line properly prepared to have direct communication 
with Jesus and to pray in Holy Ghost and in agreement for the needs, 
cares, concerns, and requests of all people.
 
Platform/Watches
Our prayer platform/watches are held four times every day at 12 midnight, 6 
morning, 12 noonday and 6 evening (CST) and we invite you to join us in 
prayer prayer during any of our prayer platforms/watches, just dial
1(339)209-6552 (no pin or code) and wait until you are greeted and 
welcomed to the line. Then feel free to share your prayer request or praise 
report as directed by the facilitator.  All volunteers, facilitators, callers and 
participants are required to be Christ-like, polite and friendly, at all times on 
the prayer line. The Host will announce the established prayer focus for the 
prayer watch. 

The Prayer Format
All ATM Prayer Team Facilitators and Volunteers need to be on the line, in 
place, and ready to serve no less than 30 minutes before the top of the hour 
of their assigned Prayer Watch. The Greeter will extend a warm and brief 
welcome to each caller and avoid any prolonged back-and-forth 
communication.
 
Only approved and necessary announcements should be made on the Prayer 
Line and kept to a minimum, as we endeavor to keep the Prayer Line 
dedicated to prayer. The Host will present the Scripture Reader to read one 
verse of scripture without exhortation, and the Prayer Leader who will lead
 the prayer/corporate worship for 12 minutes in agreement for all prayer 
requests, needs, cares, and concerns of the people of God and ending the 
prayer in the name of Jesus and requesting to join in together for a moment 
of corporate worship in the name of Jesus. Do not over talk the Corporate 
Worship Leader.   
 
 
After which the Word of Encouragement Speaker will give 3 minutes
encouragement and, no pastoral instructions, rebuking or chastening. Let us 
pray together and always follow the prayer/worship leader and not overtake 
nor over talk as the leader must close the prayer/worship out in the name of 
Jesus. After the word of encouragement, the Host will present the 
Diocesan for the Final Word and 
Closing. Remember the K.I.S.S. Principle (Keep It Short & Simple) and 
dedicated to
and in the Name of Jesus!

All underage children must have their parents present/supervision to make 
prayer requests and participate in the prayer line as required by law. 

  

No 
prayer request or names of people will be announced on the prayer line in 
violation of their privacy rights.

The assigned System Monitor will mute the line as requested by the Host or 
as required to reduce background noise 



The Word of Encouragement speaker will give brief words of 
encouragement  for  3 minutes.  No sermons, no bible class, no pastoral 
instructions  or corrections, rebuking or chastening, just words of 
encouragement. The assigned System Monitor will mute the line as 
requested by the Host or as required to reduce background noise and 
interference on the line. If you have background noise during the prayer, 
please keep your phone muted as much as possible.

The assigned Coordinator will assist the Host to make sure all vacancies are 
properly filled for the Prayer Watch before the beginning of the hour.

The Monthly Trainer will make sure all volunteers and facilitators have 
acknowledged that they have read and agreed to follow all PAW ATM Prayer 
Line Guidelines before volunteering and serving on the prayer line

The Monthly Schedule will be composed of all volunteers and facilitators 
who have agreed to serve and follow all PAW ATM Prayer Line Guidelines as 
prepared by the Schedule Committee

The Distribution Committee will share copies of the Monthly Schedule and 
Guidelines via email, website, or text to those who have properly subscribed 
to receive it.

Monthly Email Confirmation: Each recipient is requested to respond with a
"Yes" or "No" confirmation to continue receiving the email distribution of the 

ATM Prayer Line Monthly Schedule each month. 

 

This is required by mass 
email regulations.

If you have chosen to unsubscribe from receiving the monthly email 
distribution, please take a moment and let us know why you unsubscribed. 
We will gladly respond and try to offer whatever help or assistance we can to 
find alternative ways of getting the schedule to you and to keep you on 
the ATM Prayer Team

The Director and/or Assistant Director will monitor the prayer line and make 
sure all Team Facilitators and Volunteers are properly functioning in the 
assigned duties and responsibilities.

The Bereavement Committee will send a Prayer/Sympathy Card to the 
family during the loss of their loved ones as much as possible when the 
proper mailing address/contact information of the bereaved family is 
submitted to Sister Rosia Dowdell. 

The Diocesan will maintain overall oversight and management of the PAW 
ATM Prayer Line
the Director and Assistant Director.

Thank you for your outstanding collaboration and teamwork we seek God to 
SAVE the Family and SAVE the Church during these last and evil days. 



Our Prayer Team!

Bishop G. F. Austin, Diocesan
Elder Howard Lee, Oversight/Director
Elder James Voltz, Jr., Oversight/Assistant Director
Elder Deborah Brown, Trainer/Facilitators and Participants
Elder Cassandra Coats, Preparer/Monthly Schedule
Evangelist Cheryl Dickerson, Overseer/Trainer of Monitors & Schedule Cover 
Page Designer Sister Lora Smith, Distribution/Emailing
Sister Rosia Dowdell, Bereavement Committee/Mail Cards of 
Coldolence/Prayer


